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Management report to Council Agenda Item 6.5
 
2016–17 Council Works Program Third Quarter report Council
 
Presenter: Rob Adams, Director City Design and Projects 30 May 2017
 

Purpose and background 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform Council of the financial performance of the 2016–17 Council works 
program at the end of the third quarter.  It also outlines the progress of Council’s major projects. 

 

Key issues 

2. The value of work completed at the end of the third quarter for 2016–17 financial years was $60.67 
million compared to the accumulated Year to Date budget value of $77.10 million. In summary, the 
Council Works program is 79 per cent delivered against planned at the end of the quarter three.  
 

3. A detailed report is provided in Attachment 2 of this report. 

Recommendation from management 

4. That Council: 
 
4.1. Notes the 2016–17 Council Works Program third quarter report. 

 
4.2. Approves the program adjustments to the 2016–17 Council Works Program that are included in 

Appendix 2 of the 2016–17 Council Works Program Third Quarter report, and notes the following 
significant program adjustments: 
 
4.2.1. a proposed reclassification from Capital to Maintenance Capital Grant for both Street 

Lighting LED project ($3,700,000) and Melbourne Contemporary Pavillion project 
($300,000)  
 

4.2.2. a proposed transfer of $509,201 to support delivery of Green Your Laneway Pilot 
 

4.2.3. a proposed transfer of $500,000 into Corporate Renewal Works to support completion of 
Security improvements. 
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Supporting Attachment 

  

Legal 

1. There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations of this report.  Legal advice has 
and will continue to be provided as required in respect to the various capital works projects. 

Finance 

2. The financial implications are detailed through the body of the report and in the attachments.  

Conflict of interest 

3. No member of Council staff, or other person engaged under a contract, involved in advising on or 
preparing this report has declared a direct or indirect interest in relation to the matter of the report. 

Stakeholder consultation 

4. The capital works program is a component of the draft budget which undergoes statutory community 
engagement as part of the Annual plan and budget cycle.  Additionally, specific external stakeholder 
consultation is undertaken for individual projects and programs. 

 Environmental sustainability 

5. The Capital works program directly supports the strategic objectives of reducing the ecological footprint 
of the city and the Council by: 

5.1 directly enhancing opportunities for recycling, capturing and conserving water (such as Lincoln 
Square) 

5.2 planting trees (such as Tree Planting Program) 

5.3 creating public open space (such as University Square) 

5.4 minimising environmental impact and reducing operating costs (such as Energy Efficient Street 
light Renewal) 

5.5 maximising environmental benefits as part of the design (such as Queen Victoria Market New 
Market Site pavilion structure), and 

5.6 enabling sustainable transport (such as Bicycle Improvement Program). 

 

 

Attachment 1 
Agenda item 6.5 

Council 
30 May 2017 
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Attachment 2 
Agenda item 6.5 

Council 
30 May 2017 

2016–17 Council Works Program Third Quarter Report   

1. Overview 

The cumulative value of work at the end of the third quarter for 2016–17 financial years was $60.67 
million compared to the accumulated Year to Date budget value of $77.10 million. 

2. Financial Performance –  Third Quarter  

Council Works Category Year to Date % of Full Year 

Budget Actual Variance Completed 

$'000s $'000s $'000s YTD / Full Year Budget 

           

Maintenance          

Capital Grants 70 1,851 (1,781) 1851% 100

Maintenance 8,272 6,642 1,630 57% 11,589

Total Maintenance 8,342 8,493 (152) 73% 11,689

         

Capital Works        

New Works 30,966 22,273 8,693 34% 65,902

Renewal / Refurbishment 37,795 29,905 7,890 53% 56,274
Total Capital 
Expenditure 68,761 52,178 16,583 43% 

122,175

         
Total Council Works 
Program 

77,103 60,672 16,431 45% 133,864*

* The figure of $133.864 million includes a carry forward of $26.41 million from the 2015 -16 financial year. 

2.1 Financial Analysis 

Maintenance  

The maintenance program achieved $8.49 million compared to budgeted value of $8.34 million 
which represents 102% delivery against plan to date.  

Capital Works  

The new works program achieved $22.27 million compared to budgeted value of $30.97 million 
which represents 72% delivery against plan to date. 

The renewal works program achieved $29.91 million compared to budgeted value of $37.80 
million which represents 79% delivery against plan to date. 

Combining new works and renewal works, overall Capital Works is 24% behind budget on a 
total program year to date budget of $68.76 million.      

Total Council Works 

In total, the Council Works program (Capital + Maintenance) has delivered 79% against year to 
date budget value for the third quarter of the 2016–17 financial year.  
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Details of major Capital Works variances this quarter are as follows: 

 Two projects are showing variances due to being reclassified from ‘Capital’ to 
‘Maintenance’.  Refer Third Quarter Program adjustments for details.   
o ‘Street Lighting Renewal’ is a new maintenance budget based on proposal to 

reclassify $3.7 million Street Lighting LED project (15G0393N) as 'Maintenance 
Capital Grant' rather than 'Capital'. 

o ‘Melbourne Contemporary Pavilion’ is a new maintenance budget based on proposal 
to reclassify $300,000 Melbourne Contemporary Pavilion project (14G4011N) as 
'Maintenance Capital Grant' rather than 'Capital'. 

 IT New Capital program spent $377k more than expected this quarter due to costs being 
incurred earlier than planned 

 Queen Victoria Market Precinct Renewal Project (QVMPR) spent $1.781 million less than 
planned due to revised scope and favourable expenditure against budget 

 Flood Mitigation Renewal Works is $1.545 million underspent to date due to delays from 
design scope changes and impact of inclement weather in quarter one.    

 Drains, Roadway and Kerb/Channel renewal works spent $2.03 million less than planned 
due to works delays however future works accelerated to complete as per budget by end 
quarter four. 

 Southbank Boulevard Upgrading project underspent by $594k to date due to delays 
caused from changes to tram and bus stop locations from Public Transport Victoria and 
Yarra Trams. 

 Bicycle Improvement Program underspent by $727k due to delays caused by upcoming 
Metro Tunnel Project and third party / utility works.  Program adjusted by bringing forward 
6 bicycle projects from 2017/18 & 2018/19 programs.  34 projects now fully issued to 
CityWide and in progress to be completed by 30 June 2017. 

 Parks Renewal Works program remains behind schedule with $1.87 million underspend 
to date.  Several larger renewal projects delayed by unforeseen issues and timing of 
works around major events.  Actions in place for acceleration of works however $500k 
carry-forward likely.   

Appendix 3 provides a full list of project variance figures and Appendix 4 provides project 
specific explanations for major variances over $200,000. 

 

Program adjustments have been included in Appendix 2. The main adjustments this quarter 
are: 
 A proposed transfer of $509,201 to Green Your Laneway Pilot (16B3319N) since tender 

submissions were higher than anticipated to complete all four lanes.  Funds proposed to 
be redirected from savings identified through Lonsdale Street median renewal and tree 
replacement project ($36,174) as well as underspend from Urban Landscapes Climate 
Adaptation streets renewal ($173,486) and Climate Change Adaptation Streetscapes 
Renewal ($299,541) due to works on hold in light of St Kilda Road impacts of Metro 
Tunnel Project construction. 

 A proposal to reclassify $300,000 Melbourne Contemporary Pavilion project (14G4011N) 
as 'Maintenance Capital Grant' rather than 'Capital' as this project was formally 
transferred through City of Melbourne from Naomi Milgrom Foundation to Melbourne Zoo 
on the 8 March 2017.   

 A proposal to reclassify $3,700,000 Street Lighting LED project (15G0393N) as 
'Maintenance Capital Grant' rather than 'Capital' since Citipower or Jemena are the 
owners for assets created. 

 A proposed transfer of $33,597 from ‘Melbourne Visitor Centre Refurbishments’ 
(13G3404R)  to ‘Relocate and re-design Melbourne Visitor Booth Bourke Street’ 
(15G3409R) to combine the two Visitor Centre projects into one  

 To fund the progress of Security works brought forward from 17/18 program, it is 
proposed that a total of $500,000 be transferred into Corporate Renewal Works from 
underspend in Annual Minor Works ($100,000), Property Services Commercial Works 
($50,000) and Community Services Renewal ($350,000). 
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The following graph 2.1 illustrates the trend of actual expenditure against budget for the third 
quarter for 2016–17 financial year.  

 
graph 2.1 

3. Key Items 

Milestones achieved in the third quarter include: 

 Queen Victoria Market Precinct Renewal– Refresh works to the H and I toilet block are 
complete. Precinct Cultural Heritage Management Plan for Munro Site and Queen Street 
submitted to Aboriginal Victoria. 

 Southbank Boulevard Upgrade – Yarra Trams agreed to issue Occupation Permit so that stage 
one construction can start in April, 2018 to align with Easter holidays.  A key stakeholders 
meeting was held at the Yarra River Traders’ Association annual meeting and regular meetings 
were held with Public Transport Working group to resolve public transport infrastructure 
requirements for trams and buses. 

 Lincoln Square Plaza, Tank and Landscape - Work on the storm water harvesting tanks and 
diversion pit are complete with Lincoln Square North Road opened. 

 South End Elizabeth Street - Designs and planning for standard upgrade of the Western 
footpath underway with construction to commence in June, 2017. 

 Hawke and Adderley Street Open Space – Demolition of 104 Hawke St completed March 
2017.  

 Green Your Laneway Pilot Project – Tender for design and construction of greening 
infrastructure closed and evaluation of submissions and tender award underway.  

4. Conclusion 

This report provides an update of the program including financial analysis for the 2016–17 Council 
Works Program Third Quarter Report.   
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